VAT and other public taxes and duties receivables 0.0 0.0

Government grants current receivables 0.0 0.0

Other non-current and current receivables 1.9 0.3

Total Trade and other receivables 40.8 48.6

Specification of provision for loss on receivables

(USD IN MILLION) 2018 2017

At January 1 -11.8 -20.2

Change in provisions -2.6 5.3

Exchange difference 0.0 3.1

At December 31 -14.4 -11.8

The provision for doubtful accounts includes the impact of adopting IFRS 9 which requires the Company to estimate expected credit losses
(ECL) based upon historical experience.

Other non-current receivables relate to municipal bonds of USD 3.8 million issued by a local taxing district in the United States which are
secured by future property tax payments made by the Company. The remaining USD 2.7 million relates to tax amounts expected to be
refunded in 2020 and 2021 due to the elimination of the Alternative Minimum Tax (AMT) in the United States.

INVENTORIES

Inventories in the statement of financial position
 2018  2017

(USD IN MILLION)
BEFORE

WRITEDOWNS WRITEDOWNS
AFTER

WRITEDOWNS
BEFORE

WRITEDOWNS WRITEDOWNS
AFTER

WRITEDOWNS

Stock of materials, merchandise, production supplies 4.9 0.0 4.9 9.8 0.0 9.8

Spare parts 42.5 -19.0 23.5 42.8 -16.2 26.6
Work in progress 12.5 -1.7 10.8 12.2 -0.8 11.4

Finished goods 90.9 -51.0 39.9 51.1 -16.1 35.1

Total 150.8 -71.7 79.1 116.0 -33.1 82.9

Inventories have been written down to estimated net realizable values. Write-downs of materials and spare parts represent the estimated
obsolescence related to items held in inventories at cost. Write-downs of work in progress and finished goods have been estimated by
comparing the net realizable value of anticipated sales to the manufacturing costs of items held in inventory.

13

12

57
Notes to the consolidated financial

 statements, REC Silicon Group

REC Silicon Annual Report 2018

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED BANK ACCOUNTS

Cash and cash equivalents are primarily bank deposits.

Restricted bank accounts (not included as cash and cash equivalents)

(USD IN MILLION) 2018 2017

Restricted bank accounts non-current 0.0 0.0
Restricted bank accounts current 4.4 4.4

Total restricted bank accounts 4.4 4.4

At December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, restricted bank accounts consisted of USD 3.8 million security for the indemnification
loan, USD 0.2 million security for bank guarantees for REC Solar AS (a subsidiary of the Company) and restricted cash for the US
subsidiaries of USD 0.4 million.

SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

The following shareholders held one percent or more of the total outstanding shares in REC Silicon ASA at December 31.
2018 2017

NAME OF SHAREHOLDERS NO. OF SHARES OWNERSHIP NO. OF SHARES OWNERSHIP

UMOE AS 1)  583,840,870 22.95% 627,701,902 24.68%

UBS AG Nominee 116,367,535 4.57% 116,673,927 4.59%

FOLKETRYGDFONDET 105,432,618 4.14% 105,432,618 4.14%

VERDIPAPIRFONDET DNB TEKNOLOGI  55,514,652 2.18% 86,426,153 3.40%

MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INTERNATIONAL Nominee 41,338,481 1.63% 148,090 0.01%

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (US) Nominee 32,373,395 1.27% 0 0.00%

NORDNET BANK AB 26,729,838 1.05% 16,643,033 0.65%
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON N.V. Nominee 24,567,409 0.97% 49,307,862 1.94%

DNB NOR MARKETS, AKSJEHAND/ANALYSE  17,683,680 0.70% 26,653,249 1.05%

CACEIS BANK Nominee 14,970,049 0.59% 40,754,615 1.60%

VERDIPAPIRFONDET DNB NORGE (IV) 1,768,675 0.07% 45,671,733 1.80%

SKANDINAVISKA ENSKILDA BANKEN AB 0 0.00% 44,361,032 1.74%

SKANDINAVISKA ENSKILDA BANKEN AB Nominee 0 0.00% 37,886,230 1.49%

1)  2017 includes 53.9 million shares held on forward contracts, respectively and also includes 35.5 million shares held by Kagra Gruppen AS in 2017.
 At December 31, 2018 there were no forward contracts.

The list of shareholdings above is based on the VPS shareholder
register at December 31, 2018 and 2017. Actual shareholding may
deviate due to the use of nominee accounts, share lending, forward
contracts or other contractual arrangements.

At December 31, 2018, REC Silicon ASA had 24,553 shareholders
(23,922 at December 31, 2017). The total number of outstanding
shares was 2,543,818,785 at December 31, 2018 and 2017, each